

# 12-2730

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ROBERT HALL,  
AND JACK ROBERTS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW  
YORK, AND COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of  
New York Civil Case No. 01-cv-08598 (Judge Loretta A. Preska)

---

### APPELLEES' BRIEF

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.,  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

JORDAN W. LORENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH P. INFRANCO  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G St. NW, Suite 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690

DAVID J. HACKER  
HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
101 Parkshore Dr., Suite 100  
Folsom, CA 95630  
(916) 932-2850

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The Church’s Claims Are Not Barred by the Law of the Case Doctrine or <i>Res Judicata</i> . .....	14
A.    The Law of the Case Doctrine Did Not Preclude the District Court from Granting the Church’s Motion for Summary Judgment. ....	15
1.    The Free Exercise Clause claim is not barred. ....	16
2.    The Establishment Clause claim is not barred.....	17
B.    The Church’s Claims Are Not Precluded by <i>Res Judicata</i> .....	20
II.   The Department’s Policy Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	21
A.    The Church Does Not Need to Show a Substantial Burden. ....	22
B.    The Policy Is Not Neutral Toward Religion on its Face.....	23
C.    The Policy Is Not Neutral Toward Religion as Applied Because it Targets Certain Religions.....	26

1.	Because it singles out “religious worship services” for exclusion, the Department’s policy favors non-theistic religions over theistic religions.....	27
2.	The Department’s policy favors religions with less traditional devotional activities because it excludes formal worship services. ....	30
D.	The Policy Is Not Generally Applicable Because It Targets Religious Exercise.....	32
E.	<i>Lukumi</i> Controls this Case, Not <i>Locke</i> .....	34
F.	The Policy Is Not Justified by Any Narrowly Tailored Compelling Interest. ....	39
1.	The Department’s exclusion of “religious worship services” is not justified by a compelling interest because allowing such activity does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	39
2.	The Department’s policy is not narrowly tailored. ....	46
III.	The Department’s Policy Violates the Establishment Clause.....	47
A.	The Department’s exclusion of “religious worship services” unconstitutionally prefers some religious groups to others. ....	48
B.	The Department’s exclusion of “religious worship services” excessively entangles the government with religion.....	51
1.	<i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> illustrates the Department’s excessive entanglement. ....	52
2.	<i>Commack</i> and <i>Faith Center</i> struck down similar entanglement. ....	55
C.	The Department’s exclusion of “religious worship services” inhibits religion.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....40

*Avitia v. Metropolitan Club of Chicago, Inc.*,  
49 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1995) .....15

*Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied* 131 S. Ct. 1604 (2011) .....31, 37

*Begnaud v. White*,  
170 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1948) .....7

*Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania*,  
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....23, 33

*Braunfeld v. Brown*,  
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....31

*Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of the City of New York*,  
650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011) .....*passim*

*Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of the City of New York*,  
400 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....17

*Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School District No. 10*,  
127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997) .....13, 20

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss*,  
294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002) .....52, 55-56, 58-60

*Cammack v. Waihee*,  
932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991) .....52

*Christian Legal Society v. Martinez*,  
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....38

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....*passim*

*Colorado Christian University v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 22, 37, 45, 57-58

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....22, 53

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....48

*Everson v. Board of Education*,  
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....48

*F.A.R. Liquidating Corporation v. Brownell*,  
209 F.2d 375 (3d Cir. 1954) .....7

*Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board*,  
17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 24, 35, 38, 41, 45-46

*Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover*,  
No. C 04-03111-JSW, 2009 WL 1765974 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009).....56

*Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover*,  
480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007) .....56

*Fellowship of Humanity v. Alameda County*,  
315 P.2d 394 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957) ..... 29-30

*Fenster v. Tepfer & Spitz, Ltd.*,  
301 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2002) .....17

*Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York*,  
293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002) .....23

*Fowler v. Rhode Island*,  
345 U.S. 67 (1953).....26, 31, 51, 59

*Good News Club v. Milford Central School*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 20-21, 34, 40

*Gregoire v. Centennial School District*,  
907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 42-43

*Hemstreet v. Greiner*,  
378 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2004) .....17, 19

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....*passim*

*In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.*,  
160 U.S. 247 (1895).....15

*Islamic Center of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of Starkville*,  
840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988) .....22

*Johnson v. Holder*,  
564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009) .....17

*Johnson v. Killian*,  
680 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2012) .....14

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 32, 48-49, 51

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....39, 48, 57

*Locke v. Davey*,  
540 U.S. 712 (2004)..... 34-36

*LoSacco v. City of Middletown*,  
71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995) .....20

*Malnak v. Yogi*,  
592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979) .....29

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 38, 40-41

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....40

*Monahan v. New York City Department of Correction*,  
 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000) .....20

*Norton v. Sam’s Club*,  
 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) .....20

*O’Connor v. Pierson*,  
 568 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*Rweyemamu v. Cote*,  
 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....52

*Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe*,  
 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....43

*Schneider v. New Jersey*,  
 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....22

*Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Torcaso v. Watkins*,  
 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....28, 30

*United States v. Becker*,  
 502 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 15

*United States v. Birney*,  
 686 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 15

*United States v. Fernandez*,  
 506 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 15

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....46

*Walling v. Richmond Screw Anchor Co.*,  
154 F.2d 780 (2d Cir. 1946) .....7

*Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....59

*Washington Ethical Society v. District of Columbia*,  
249 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1957) .....29

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....36, 38, 40, 44

*Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind*,  
474 U.S. 481 (1986).....40

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....40

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James H. Hutson, *Religion and the Founding of the American Republic* 84  
(1998) .....36

J. Edwin Orr, *The Event of the Century, The 1857-1858 Awakening* 74-75  
(1989) .....36

L. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 14-11 (2d ed. 1988) .....52

Library of Congress, “Religion and the Founding of the American Republic,” at  
<http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion/rel06-2.html> .....36

Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor*, 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub.  
Pol’y 821 (2012) .....19
